

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK HARRISON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ANDREW C. HALL
Counsel of Record
ROARKE MAXWELL
HALL, LAMB, HALL & LETO, P.A.
2665 S. Bayshore Drive, PH1
Miami, Florida 33133
(305) 374-5030
andyhall@hlhlawfirm.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	2
I. Sudan Has Filed a Motion to Vacate the Respondents’ Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia that Remains Pending, on the Same Grounds as Argued in the Current Petition.....	2
II. There Is No Conflict Between the Panel’s Opinion and the Decisions of Any Other Circuit	5
A. Service Via Mail, under 28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(3), Is Distinguishable from Service Upon an Embassy or Consular Official Because the Attempted Service Fails If the Service Packet Is Rejected or Returned	6
B. The Purportedly Conflicting Decisions Cited by Sudan Address Service Made Directly Upon an Embassy or Consular Official, Not Service Via Mail, under 28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(3), to the Minister of Foreign Affairs	9
III. The Vienna Convention Prohibits Service on an Embassy or Consular Official, Not Service Via Mail Forwarded by an Embassy	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alberti v. Empresa Nicaraguense De La Carne,</i> 705 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983)	10, 13
<i>Autotech Technologies LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.,</i> 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)	10, 12, 13
<i>Barot v. Embassy of the Republic of Zambia,</i> 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Ben-Rafael v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 540 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2008)	7
<i>Burrage v. U.S.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	18
<i>de Sousa v. Embassy of Republic of Angola,</i> 2017 WL 90330 (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2017)	7
<i>Ellenbogen v. The Canadian Embassy,</i> 2005 WL 3211428 (D.D.C Nov. 9, 2005).....	10, 14
<i>Flanagan v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 190 F. Supp. 3d 138 (D.D.C. 2016)	7, 8, 9
<i>Matter of Greenway,</i> 71 F.3d 1177 (5th Cir. 1996)	19

<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 802 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3, 18
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 838 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobs v. New York Foundling Hosp.</i> , 577 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Karcher v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2017 WL 1401264 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2017).....	7
<i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , Case No. 2:10-cv-171 (E.D. Va.).....	9, 17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (U.S. 1978)	19
<i>Lucchino v. Foreign Countries of Brazil</i> , <i>South Korea, Spain, Mexico, &</i> <i>Argentina</i> , 631 F. Supp. 821 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	10, 14
<i>Magness v. Russian Federation</i> , 247 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2001)	10, 12
<i>Murphy v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2010)	7
<i>Nikbin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2007)	7
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2013)	6, 7, 8, 17

<i>Owens v. Sudan</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2011)	19
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	4
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 2005 WL 2086202 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2005).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4, 10
<i>Valore v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2010)	7
<i>Wye Oak Technology v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 2010 WL 2613323 (E.D. Va. June 29, 2010).....	15, 16, 17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	13, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)	11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(4)	7, 8, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1608(b)	11, 12
